

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Date of Service:  
November 1, 2011

DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER NETWORK, the  
DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER, RIVERKEEPER,  
INC., the HUDSON RIVERKEEPER, and  
NATIONAL PARKS CONSERVATION  
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF  
ENGINEERS *et al.*,

Defendants,

-and-

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,  
INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICA, and US OIL & GAS ASSOCIATION,  
Putative Defendant-Intervenors.

No. 11-CV-3780 (NGG)(CLP)

ECF Case

Oral Argument Requested

DAMASCUS CITIZENS FOR SUSTAINABILITY,  
INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF  
ENGINEERS *et al.*,

Defendants,

-and-

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,  
INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION  
OF AMERICA, and US OIL & GAS  
ASSOCIATION,  
Putative Defendant-Intervenors.

No. 11-CV-3857 (NGG)(CLP)

ECF Case

---

STATE OF NEW YORK,	:	
Plaintiff,	:	No. 11-CV-2599 (NGG)(CLP)
	:	
v.	:	ECF Case
	:	
THE UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF	:	
ENGINEERS <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
Defendants,	:	
	:	
-and-	:	
	:	
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,	:	
INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION	:	
OF AMERICA, and US OIL & GAS	:	
ASSOCIATION,	:	
Putative Defendant-Intervenors.	:	

---

**THE DELAWARE RIVER BASIN COMMISSION AND**  
**CAROL COLLIER'S (IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY) MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN**  
**SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND</b> .....	1
A. The Delaware River Basin Compact and Commission.....	1
B. The DRBC’s Regulation of Natural Gas Development in the Delaware River Basin.....	4
C. The Current Litigation .....	7
<b>II. ARGUMENT</b> .....	9
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against The DRBC Defendants Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Have No Cause of Action.....	9
1. Plaintiffs Must Demonstrate That They Have A Private Right Of Action To Enforce NEPA. ....	9
2. Neither the APA Nor NEPA Provides Plaintiffs With A Private Right Of Action.....	11
3. The Compact Does Not Provide A Private Right Of Action Expressly Or Implicitly For Challenges To The Regulatory Process.....	13
4. Mandamus Cannot Substitute For a Cause Of Action. ....	15
B. The DRBC’s Executive Director Is Not A Proper Party To This Lawsuit.....	18
C. The Complaints Should Be Dismissed Because The Context, Terms, And Legislative History Of The Compact Demonstrate That The DRBC Is A Federal-Interstate Compact Agency, Not A Federal Agency. ....	19
1. The Context In Which The Signatory Parties Adopted The Compact Evidences An Intent To Create A New Form of Agency, Not A “Federal Agency.”.....	19
2. The Language of the Compact Creates A Federal-Interstate Compact Agency, Not A “Federal Agency.”.....	23
a) The Commission is controlled by the States.....	24
b) The Commission is funded by the States, not the federal government.....	24
c) The Commission’s employees are not federal employees. ....	25
d) The Commission is expressly not a federal agency for purposes of various federal statutes. ....	26
e) When Congress wanted laws applicable to federal agencies to apply to the Commission, Congress so specified. ....	26

f) The Compact created a regional agency to administer regionally, not a national agency. .... 27

3. The Legislative History Of The Compact Shows That Congress Intended To Create A New Entity, Not A “Federal Agency.” .....30

D. Courts Have Not Treated DRBC As A Federal Agency.....32

E. The DRBC Is Not A “Federal Agency” Within The Meaning Of NEPA. ....34

**III. CONCLUSION** ..... 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aguirre v. Meese</i> , 930 F.2d 1292 (7th Cir. 1991) (per curiam).....	16
<i>Agunbiade v. United States</i> , 893 F. Supp. 160 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	15
<i>Alabama v. EPA</i> , 911 F.2d 499 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	37, 38
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	9, 10, 11, 14, 17
<i>Allied Chemical Corp. v. Daiiflon</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980).....	15
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 501 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	38
<i>Badgley v. City of New York</i> , 606 F.2d 358 (2d Cir. 1979).....	21, 34
<i>Belikoff v. Eaton Vance Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Blue Tree Hotels Inv. Ltd. v. Starwood Hotels &amp; Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Borough of Morrisville v. DRBC</i> , 399 F. Supp. 469 (E.D. Pa. 1975) .....	32
<i>Brooklyn Bridge Park Coalition v. Port Authority</i> , 951 F. Supp. 383 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	28
<i>Buckeye Power, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 481 F.2d 162 (6th Cir. 1973) .....	38
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	26
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	14

*Carpet, Linoleum and Resilient Tile Layers, Local Union No. 419 v. Brown*,  
656 F.2d 564 (10th Cir. 1981) .....16

*Cave v. Beam*,  
433 F. Supp. 172 (E.D.N.Y. 1977) .....15

*Cenzon-DeCarlo v. Mt. Sinai Hospital*,  
No. 09cv3120, 2010 U.S. Dist. Lexis 3208 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2010), *aff'd per curiam*, 626 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2010) .....11

*CETA Workers’ Organizing Committee v. City of New York*,  
617 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1980).....16, 17

*Cheney v. U.S. District Court for D.C.*,  
542 U.S. 367 (2004).....16

*Cohen v. Viray*,  
622 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2010).....10

*Conservation Law Foundation of New England v. Clark*,  
590 F. Supp. 1467 (D. Mass. 1984), *aff'd*, 864 F.2d 954 (1st Cir. 1989).....16

*Cort v. Ash*,  
422 U.S. 66 (1975).....9, 13, 16

*Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. Collier*,  
No. 11-0423, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99983 (D.N.J. Aug. 29, 2011) .....19

*Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. DRBC*,  
No. 10-5639, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99979 (D.N.J. Aug. 29, 2011) .....19

*Delaware Water Emergency Group v. Hansler*,  
536 F. Supp. 26 (E.D. Pa. 1981), *aff'd*, 681 F.2d 805 (3d Cir. 1982) (table) .....12, 33, 34

*District Lodge No. 166, International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, CFL-CIO v. TWA Servives, Inc.*,  
731 F.2d 711 (11th Cir. 1984) .....17

*Delaware River Basin Commission v. Bucks County Water & Sewer Authority*,  
641 F.2d 1087 (3d Cir. 1981).....1, 2

*EDF v. EPA*,  
489 F.2d 1247 (D.C. Cir 1973).....37, 38

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....39

*George v. NYC Department of City Planning*,  
436 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2006).....9

*Gonzalez v. INS*,  
867 F.2d 1108 (8th Cir. 1989) .....16

*Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P. v. Gotham Partners, L.P.*,  
286 F.3d 613 (2d Cir. 2002) .....13

*Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.*,  
513 U.S. 30 (1994).....28

*In re Joint Eastern and Southern District Asbestos Litigation*,  
14 F.3d 726 (2d Cir. 1993).....18

*International Harvester Co. v. Ruckelshaus*,  
478 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....38

*Joseph v. Adams*,  
467 F. Supp. 141 (E.D. Mich. 1978).....17

*Karst Environmental Education & Protection Inc. v. EPA*,  
475 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....12

*Kenaitze Indian Tribe v. Alaska*,  
860 F.2d 312 (9th Cir. 1988) .....27

*M&M Stone Co. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania*,  
No. 07-04784, 2008 US Dist. LEXIS 76050 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 29, 2008) .....32

*Maryland v. Train*,  
415 F. Supp. 116 (D. Md.1976.).....37, 38

*McDowell v. Schlesinger*,  
404 F. Supp. 221 (W.D. Mo. 1975) .....17

*NAACP v. HUD*,  
817 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1987).....11

*National Wildlife Federation v. United States*,  
626 F.2d 917 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....17, 18

*New Jersey v. New York*,  
283 U.S. 805 (1931), *modified*, 347 U.S. 995 (1954).....21, 34

*New York v. Atlantic States Marine Fisheries Commission*,  
609 F.3d 524 (2d Cir. 2010).....26, 34, 35, 36, 37

<i>Noe v. Metropolitan. Atlanta Rapid Transit Authority,</i> 644 F.2d 434 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	12
<i>NRDC v. United States,</i> 613 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>Ouachita Watch League v. Jacobs,</i> 463 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Portland Cement Association. v. Ruckelshaus,</i> 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir 1973).....	37, 38
<i>Regional Management Corp. v. Legal Services Corp.,</i> 186 F.3d 457 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	9, 10, 14
<i>Rojas-Reyes v. INS,</i> 235 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States,</i> 417 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Shahid v. Brooklyn Legal Services Corp.,</i> Memandum and Order, No. 03cv3029 (E.D. N.Y. Nov. 10, 2003) (Garaufis, J.), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 03-9323 (2d Cir. 2004).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Thye v. United States,</i> 109 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 1997) (per curiam).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Egwu,</i> No. 92cv1291 (SJ), 1992 WL 266934 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 1992) .....	17
<i>Weiss v. Incorporated Village of Sag Harbor,</i> 762 F. Supp. 2d 560 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	13
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Association,</i> 496 U.S. 498 (1990) .....	17
<i>Wyoming v. Hathaway,</i> 525 F.2d 66 (10th Cir. 1975) .....	38
<b>STATUTES AND CODES</b>	
5 U.S.C. App. 2.....	30
5 U.S.C. §§ 551 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11, 12
5 U.S.C. § 706(1) .....	16
5 U.S.C. § 1001-1011 .....	11



8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	16
12 U.S.C. § 2286.....	25
15 U.S.C. § 631(j).....	30
15 U.S.C. § 644 (g) (h) and (k).....	30
16 U.S.C. §§ 470 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12, 13, 30
16 U.S.C. § 1536.....	30
16 U.S.C. § 1855(b)(2) .....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	15
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201 - 2202 .....	18
29 U.S.C. § 668.....	30
31 U.S.C. § 1341.....	25
31 U.S.C. § 3302(b) .....	25
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387 .....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1342(l)(2) .....	36
33 U.S.C. § 1362(24) .....	36
40 U.S.C. §§ 276a-276a-5.....	26
40 U.S.C. § 1508.12.....	36
41 U.S.C. § 35 <i>et seq.</i> .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 300h(d)(1)(B)(ii) .....	36
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4347 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	12, 33, 35
42 U.S.C. § 4903.....	30
44 U.S.C. §§ 3101 - 3102 .....	30
48 C.F.R. § 1.101.....	30

48 C.F.R. § 2.101 .....30

Act of June 11, 1946, 60 Stat. 237-44.....11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

107 Congressional Record S10,813 June 29, 1961.....30, 31

1961 Delaware River Basin Compact, DRBC Water Quality Regulations, DRBC Rule of Practice and Procedure, <http://www.state.nj.us/drbc/regula.htm> ..... passim

Agency NEPA Web Sites, <http://ceq.hss.doe.gov/nepa/agencies.cfm> (last visited Nov. 1, 2011). .....40

Agency NEPA Procedures, <http://ceq.hss.doe.gov/nepa/regs/agency/agencies.cfm> (last visited Nov. 1, 2011).....40

Bruce A. Ackerman et al., *The Uncertain Search for Environmental Quality* (The Free Press, 1974).....23

Felix Frankfurter & James M. Landis, *The Compact Clause of the Constitution - A Study in Interstate Adjustments*, 34 Yale L.J. 685 (1925) .....20, 22

NEPA Contacts, <http://ceq.hss.doe.gov/nepa/contacts.cfm> (last visited Nov. 1, 2011). .....40

R.C. Martin et al., *River Basin Administration and the Delaware*, Syracuse University Press (1960) .....22

U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, Office of the Gen. Counsel, 1 *Principles of Federal Appropriations Law* (3d ed. 2004).....25

United States Constitution Article I, § 9, cl. 7 .....25

United States Constitution Article I, § 10, cl. 3 .....25

United States Constitution Article II, § 2, cl. 2.....26
